# Form- A

# FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of		<del> </del>
Execution Petition No.	568/2022	

S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge			
1	2	3			
1	22.09.2022	The execution petition of Mr. Waji uddin submitted today by Mr. Yasir Saleem Advocate. It is fixed for implementation report before Single Bench at Peshawar on Original file be requisitioned. AAG has noted the next date. The respondents be issued notices to submit compliance/implementation report on the date fixed.  By the order of Chairman REGISTRAR			
,					

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Execution letition NO. 568/2022

In the matter of
In the matter of

Appeal No. 760 -2019.

Wajiud-din Ex- Chowkidar Government Primary School Samsai Loi Shalman Landi Kotal District Khyber.....(Appellant)

#### **VERSUS**

Secretary Elementary & Secondary Education (Merged Areas), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and others.

(Respondents)

## INDEX

S.No	DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENTS	ANNEX	PAGES
1.	Implementation petition with affidavit		1-2
2.	Order and judgment dated 13.01.2022	A	3- 80
3.	Application dated 09.05.2022	В	10
4.	Wakalatnama		12.

Applicant appellant

Through

YASIR SALEEM
Advocate High Court

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In the matter of Appeal No. 760 -2019.

Execution fetition no. 368

Wajiud-din Ex- Chowkidar Government Primary School Samsai Loi Shalman Landi Kotal District Khyber......(Appellant)

#### **VERSUS**

- 1. Secretary Elementary & Secondary Education (Merged Areas), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. Director, Elementary & Secondary Education (Merged Areas), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. District Education Officer (Male) District Khyber.

(Respondents)

Diary No. L

Dated.

Application for the implementation of the Judgment and Order dated 13.01.2022 of this Honourable Tribunal.

#### Respectfully Submitted:

- 1. That the above noted service appeal was pending adjudication in this Honourable Tribunal and was decided vide judgment and order dated 13.01.2022.
- 2. That vide judgment and order dated 27.3.2017 this Honourable Tribunal accepted appeal of the appellant in the following terms:
  - "8. In view of the foregoing discussion, the instant appeal as well as the connected service appeals are accepted. The impugned orders are set aside and the appellant are re-instated in service with all back benefits. Respondents however are tat liberty to conducted inquiry if they so desire. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to the record."

# (Copy of the Judgment and order dated 13.01.2022 is Attached as annexure B)

3. That the judgment of this Honourable Tribunal was duly communicated to the respondents, however the respondent department has not re-instated nor has his salary been released up till now, which is against the spirit of the judgment and order dated 27.03.2017 of this Honourable Tribunal.

- 4. That after judgment and order of this Honourable Tribunal, the applicant is continuously approaching the respondents for the implementation of the judgment, however they are reluctant to implement the judgment. (Copy of application dated 09.05.2022 is attached as Annexure B)
- 5. That without re-instating, the respondent department conducted inquiry and the appellant was initially called by the DEO office District Khyber for inquiry when the appellant went to the office of the Respondent No. 3, he was told to go to the office of respondent No. 2. The appellant was under impression that he would be given reinstatement order, when went there he was informed that only the inquiry would be conducted. He appeared before the inquiry officer and cleared his position, however neither the appellant has been reinstated in service nor he was conveyed any outcome of the inquiry.
- 6. That the respondents are legally bound to implement the judgment of this Honourable Tribunal in its true letter land sprit without any further delay.

It is, therefore, prayed that on acceptance of this application the respondents may please be directed to implement the judgment and order dated 13.01.2022 of this Honourable Tribunal in its true letter and spirit.

Through

פית (אתה) Applicant/ appellant

YASIK SALEEM Advocate High Court

#### <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

It is hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the above implementation petition are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been kept back or concealed from this Honourable Tribunal.

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHW SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Appeal No. 760 /2019

Wajiuddin, Ex-Chowkidar Government Primary School Samsai L Shalman Landi Kotal District Khyber

(Appellant)

#### **VERSUS**

- 1. The Secretary Elementary and Secondary (Merged Areas) Khyber Pkhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. The Director Elementary and Secondary Education (Merged Areas) Khyber Pkhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 3. District Education Officer, District Khyber.

Filedto-day

(Respondents)

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 THE KHYBER **OF** PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974, AGAINST THE ORDER DATED 28.01.2019, WHEREBY THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN AWARDED THE MAJOR PUNISHMENT OF DISMISSAL FROM AGAINST WHICH HIS DEPARTMENTAL DATED 29.01.2019 HAS NOT BEEN RESPONDENT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD DAYS.

Prayer in Appeal: -

On acceptance of this appeal the impugned order dated 28.01.2019, may kindly be set aside and the appellant may be reinstated into service with all back benefits and wages of service.

Respectfully Sheweth,

The appellant humbly submit as under.

(4)

Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Muhammad Adeel-Butt, Additional Advocate General for respondents present. Arguments heard and record perused.

Vide our detailed judgment of today, passed in Service Appeal bearing No. 856/2019 titled Islam uddin Versus The Secretary Elementary and Secondary Education (Merged Areas) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar and others", the instant service appeal is accepted. The impugned orders are set aside and the appellant is re-instated in service with all back benefits. Respondents however are at liberty to conducted inquiry if they so desire. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to record room.

ANNOUNCED 13.01.2022

(AHMAD SULTAN TAREEN)
CHAIRMAN

(ATIQ-UR-REHMAN WAZIR) MEMBER (E)

10/-10/-11/-21-4-22 Appeal No 856 /2019

Service Tribunal
Diary No. 876

Dated 20/6/2019

Islam uddin, Ex-Chowkidar Government Primary School Illamgudar Bara District Khyber

(Appellant)

#### **VERSUS**

1. The Secretary Elementary and Secondary Education (Merged Areas) Khyber Pkhtunkhwa Peshawar.

2. The Director Elementary and Secondary Education (Merged Areas) Khyber Pkhtunkhwa Peshawar.

3. District Education Officer, District Khyber.

(Respondents)

Appeal under Section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974, against the order dated 25.01.2019, whereby the appellant has been awarded the Major Punishment of dismissal from Service, against which his departmental appeal dated 20.02.2019 has not been respondent within the statutory period of ninety days.

Prayer in Appeal: -

Friedto-day

Registraton acceptance of this appeal the impugned order dated 25.01.2019, may kindly be set aside and the appellant may be re-instated into service with all back benefits and wages of service.

ATTESTED

New York Destruction Less

Re-submitted to -day



# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 856/2019

Date of Institution

20.06.2019

Date of Decision

13.01.2022

Islam uddin, Ex-Chowkidar Government Primary School Ilamgudar Bara District (Appellant)

#### **VERSUS**

The Secretary Elementary and Secondary Education (Merged Areas) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar and others. ... (Respondents)

Yasir Saleem, Advocate

For Appellant

Muhammad Adeel But, Additional Advocate General

For respondents

AHMAD SULTAN TAREEN ATIQ-UR-REHMAN WAZIR

CHAIRMAN

MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)

## JUDGMENT

ATIQ-UR-REHMAN WAZIR MEMBER (E):- This single judgment shall dispose of the instant service appeal as well as the following connected service appeals, as common question of law and facts are involved therein:-

- 1. Service Appeal bearing No. 759/2019 titled Jamal uddin
- 2. Service Appeal bearing No. 760/2019 titled Wajiuddin
- 02. Brief facts of the case are that the appellant was appointed as Chowkidar in Education Department vide order dated 31-08-1999 after observing all the codal formalities. The appellant performed his duty for almost 20 years. It was in 2017, when salary of the appellant was stopped and later on was dismissed from service vide order dated 25-01-2019. Feeling aggrieved, the appellant filed

Wayninger Sachtakha

(5)

ental appeal dated 20-02-2019, which was not responded within the period, hence the instant service appeal with prayers that the impugned d 25-01-2019 may be set aside and the appellant may be re-instated in all back benefits.

ned counsel for the appellant has contended that the appellant has ited in accordance with law, hence his rights secured under the law has Ł n violated; that the impugned order is against law, facts and norms of natuce, therefore, not tenable, hence liable to be set aside; that neither any inqui conducted nor the appellant was afforded opportunity of defense; sheet/statement of allegation or any show cause notice was served up appellant and the appellant was condemned unheard; that the appellant he been afforded opportunity of personal hearing before awarding major punish of dismissal from service; that valuable rights have been accrued in hisor, which cannot be snatched away through such impugned order; that theuiry officer suggested penalty of compulsory retirement from service, as is ent from the impugned order, but the appellant was awarded with major punisent of dismissal from service without giving any reason, so ne impugned ordis defective and liable to be set aside; that the appellant has at his credit a spoiss service, who never committed any act of misconduct and was appointed through a legal process and received salaries for almost 19 years and the principle ollocus poenitentiae strongly favors the case of the appellant; that it would be un-just and illegal to remove an official from service without observing the formalities as prescribed in law; that the appellant was illegally and un-lawfully dismissed from service, hence needs interference of this tribunal.

04. Respondents were given several opportunities to submit reply, but they failed to submit reply, failing which, their right of defense was struck off, but the impugned order alone would suffice resolving the riddle. The impugned order would suggest that appointment of the appellant as Chowkidar is not disputed nor

NW

Service deinming



is declared as is also not disputed that the appellant served for almost 20 years againstst, receiving perquisites and privileges of the post for the entire period sue surfaced during checking of Master Payroll, when the assistant districation officer came to know that the appellant holding personal numl412704 is drawing pay with effect from 31-08-1999 at Government PrSchool Illamgudar Bara, District Khyber, where there is no sanctioned poschowkidar occupied by the appellant, hence pay of the appellant was sti and his name alongwith personal number was published in leading news padated 27-05-2018. The impugned order further reveals that the competent arity constituted an inquiry committee on 28-09-2018 and the committee recomded compulsory retirement but not agreeing with suggestion of the committee competent authority himself conducted inquiry dated 22-01-2019 and disred the appellant from service vide order dated 25-01-2019 within three days

We have cerved that personal number is issued by the Account Office against a segularianctioned post. Similarly, pay is also released against a sanctioned post all as rightly argued by counsel for the appellant that as per practice in vogue i Education Department, an employee is appointed against a sanctioned post and is deputed to serve in anther station in exigency of service, but is supposed to draw his salary against his original post. It never happens that any of the employees could draw salary without sanctioned post for long 20 years. Same is the case with the appellant that he was appointed against a sanctioned post after observing all the codal formalities and being an illiterate individual, he served, where he was deputed to serve and once he was allotted personal number by Account Office against a sanctioned post, he started performing his duty and started receiving his salary. It was not fault of the chowkidar was not available, nor was it an act of misconduct, rather it was due to

FAANIETER Khyler Takhtukhwo Service Tribung Perhanga

9

sapproach of the respondents finding an irregularity after 20 years, for the appellant shall not suffer. The impugned order would suggest that the was dismissed from service without affording him opportunity of as no charge sheet/statement of allegation or any showcause notice is to be served upon the appellant, nor any regular inquiry is mentioned in the figured order. The Supreme Court of Pakistan in its judgment reported as 2 MR 1369 has held that in case of imposing major penalty, the princil natural justice required that a regular inquiry was to be conducted in the major opportunity of defense and personal hearing was to be provided to the servant proceeded against, otherwise civil servant would be condemnated and major penalty of dismissal from service would be imposed unim without adopting the required mandatory procedure, resulting in manifest that

06. Recovould suggest that the appellant was appointed against a sanctioned pafter fulfilling the codal formalities back in 1999, which is not disputed but hismissal through a summary trial is against law as well as norms of patural justicince the appellant served against the post for almost 20 years and developed ted rights over the post, which cannot be taken away with a single stroke of h for no fault of the appellant. The Supreme Court of Pakistan in its judgment reprted as 1996 SCMR 1350 has held that authority having itself appointed civil serant could not be allowed to take benefit of its lapses in order to terminate service of civil servant merely because it had itself committed an irregularity in violating procedure governing appointment and an employee could not be blamed or punished for the laxities on part of the respondents. The order affecting the rights of a person had to be made in accordance with the principle of natural justice, order taking away the rights of a person without complying with the principles of natural justice had been held to be illegal. Government was not vested with the authority to withdraw or rescind an order if the same had taken

NX VIINCE Chyler Pakitakhwa Service Tribano Tugarage



legal effect and created certain legal rights in favor of the appellant. Reliance is place on 2017 PLC (CS) 585.

We are of the considered opinion that the appellant has not been treated 07. in accordance with law and was dismissed from service for no fault of him. The appellant served for almost 20 years with the respondents and now is reaching his age of superannuation and at such a belated stage, penalizing him for a fault, which has not been committed by the appellant would result in manifest injustice. The order of dismissal appears to be arbitrary and without lawful authority, which is liable to be set aside. We did not notice any irregularity in appointment of the appellant as chowkidar nor any of the allegations of inefficiency or misconduct were found against him. The appellant was charged only for the fault that he has drawn salary in a school, where no post of chowkidar was available, which was not his fault, rather it was responsibility of the respondents to post him in a station, where regular sanctioned post was available. The correct course in case of the appellant would have been to transfer him back to the school, where he was initially appointed, instead he was dismissed, which however was not warranted.

O8. In view of the foregoing discussion, the instant appeal as well as the connected service appeals are accepted. The impugned orders are set aside and the appellant are re-instated in service with all back benefits. Respondents however are at liberty to conducted inquiry if they so desire. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to record room.

ANNOUNCED 13.01.2022

CHAIRMAN CHAIRMAN

Khyber Dun hwi Service Thumah Service Thumah



The Director, Elementary & Secondary Education Department, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject: - REQUEST FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECISION OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

SERVICE TRIBUNAL DATED 13-01-2022 TITLED WAJIUDDIN, EX-CHOWKIDAR GPS

SAMASAI LOI SHALMAN, DISTRICT KHYBER VERSUS THE SECRETARY E&SE

(MERGED AREAS) KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA AND OTHERS

Dear Sir,

It is humbly submitted that I was working as Chowkidar at GPS Samsai Loi Shalman, District Khyber. I was dismissed from service vide order dated 25-01-2019 against which I filed a service appeal at Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Services Tribunal, Peshawar.

- 2. I was re-instated in service with all back benefits by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Services Tribunal, Peshawar in its decision dated 13-01-2022.
- 3. It is therefore requested to kindly implement the decision of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Services Tribunal dated 13-01-2022 and re-instate me in service with all back benefits.

Thanking you.

Dated: 09-05-2022

Yours faithfully,

yVajiuddin Ex-Chowkidar

GPS Samsai Loi Shalman

District Khyber

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

In the Court of	Sure	Triburd	ICP.	pestana
1000	ha dan'	Triburd		) For
()	00000			}Plaintiff
			·	}Appellant
				} Petitioner
•	•			}Complainant
. ,		VERSUS		
Sey.	9 de 1 51	VERSUS		}Defendant
	7 3			Respondent
V				Accused
ALC: MARKET ST. MARKET		- The state of the	*.*	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Appeal/Revision/S	Suit/Application/P	etition/Case No	of	) ***
			Fixed fo	ľ
				nominate and appoin
VASIR SAL	EEM ADVO	CATE HICH		$\Gamma$ , my true and lawf
attenday for ma		CATE IIIGI	COUR	i, my true and lawf
inlead act and and	n my same and o	Court or any Court	ear at	to appea
picau, act and ans	wei ill the above	Court or any Court	io which the	husiness is transferre
accounts exhibits	Communication	d to sign and file	petitions. A	An appeal, statement
accounts, exhibits	Compromises of	r other documents v	whatsoever.	in connection with the
said matter or any	matter arising the	re from and also to a	apply for and	I receive all documen
or cobles of docu	ments, deposition	s etc. and to apply	for and ica	1A C11122 200 200 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1
with of ano-bost	ia and to apply	for and get iccues	and amone	ا بالمعقوم
executions, warrar	us or order and to	) Conduct any proced	ading that m	as anims there are
to abbilit tot attit t	cceive bavinent	NI ADV OF All cume.	ar culamit fo	var 41- a la fili
womanon, and to	CHIDIOVEE ANV OF	Der I eust Drantition	ا - ایند ماهییه سخت	
wo not und additions	ZC3 HCICHV COMP	TEA OB THE A MENAAA	تانيينا المسامية	
so, any other lawy	er may be appoin	ted by my said cour	nsel to cond	he may think fit to duct the case who sha
have the same pow	ers.	rou of my said cou	user to cond	uct the case who sha
AND to al	I acts legally nec	cessary to manage	and conduc-	t the said case in al
espects. whether h	erein specified or	not, as may be prop	er and eypad	time said case in al
AND I/we l	nereby agree to rai	tify and confirm all	lawful acte c	lone on my/our behalf
inder or by virtue c	of this power or of	the usual practice in	i Such matte	ione on my/our behalf
PROVIDE	f D always, that $I/2$	we undertake at tir	ne of callin	g of the case by the
ourt/my authorize	d agent shall infor	m the Advocate and	he or carring	g of the case by the appear in Court, if the
ase may be dismis	sed in default, if	it be proceeded av	inake mm	ippear in Court, if the
eld responsible for	the same. All cos	Sts awarded in face.	varie ine saic	appear in Court, if the I counsel shall not be e right of the counsel
	- 2	enan oc payable by	/ me/us	•
IN WITNES	SS whereof I/wa b	ava harata al	<b>A</b>	Conflict
e	day to	ave nereto signed at	41.	CONTRA
recutant/Executant	ts	the state of the s	_the year	
ecepted subject to	the terms regarding	o fee	The state of the s	
		6 ,00	Colombia (pr. 1) Priticipa management est toda (p. 12)	The state of the s
		•		

YASIR SALEEM

Advocate High Court

ADVOCATES, LEGAL ADVISORS, SERVICE & LABOUR LAW CONSULTANT
FR. 4. Fourth Floor, Bilour Plaza, Saddar Road, Peshawar Canu
Mobile-0331-8892589, E-Mail: yasirsaleemadvocate//gmail.com